504853144 04/04/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4899883

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PTG (ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS), LLC	04/04/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOSS HOLDINGS, INC., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	1221 PAGE STREET
City:	KEWANEE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61443

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29383547
Application Number:	29383549
Application Number:	12833602
PCT Number:	US2010041541
Application Number:	13430375
Application Number:	13667460
Application Number:	11758906
Application Number:	13945361

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (678)553-2602

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6785532601

Email: jimmarl@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: LASHANA C. JIMMAR, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 2: 3333 PIEDMONT ROAD, NE, SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30305

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 136036.010100

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LASHANA C. JIMMAR

SIGNATURE: /LaShana C. Jimmar/

504853144 REEL: 045438 FRAME: 0405

PAIENI

DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2018
Total Attachments: 8	
source=PTG - Patent Security Agremen	t (Assignee)#page1.tif
source=PTG - Patent Security Agremen	t (Assignee)#page2.tif
source=PTG - Patent Security Agremen	t (Assignee)#page3.tif
source=PTG - Patent Security Agremen	t (Assignee)#page4.tif
source=PTG - Patent Security Agremen	t (Assignee)#page5.tif
source=PTG - Patent Security Agremen	t (Assignee)#page6.tif
source=PTG - Patent Security Agremen	t (Assignee)#page7.tif
source=PTG - Patent Security Agremen	t (Assignee)#page8.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of April 4, 2018 is executed by PTG (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") for the benefit of BOSS HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, as administrative agent for the Lender, (the "Administrative Agent"), in connection with a Secured Promissory Note dated as of April 2, 2018, among the Grantor and the other borrowers party thereto, Administrative Agent, and the lender party thereto (the "Lender") (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Secured Promissory Note"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement are being used in this Agreement as defined in the Secured Promissory Note.

Pursuant to the Secured Promissory Note, Grantor has granted to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender, a security interest in substantially all of its assets, including all of its right, title, and interest in, to, and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents, Patent applications, Patent licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the obligations under the Secured Promissory Note. Pursuant to the Secured Promissory Note, Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement to Administrative Agent for benefit of the Lender.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Secured Promissory Note, Grantor does hereby grant to Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lender and, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each Patent and Patent application, including, without limitation, each Patent and Patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u>, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
- all products and Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any royalties or any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, including, without limitation, any Patent referred to in Schedule 1 and any Patent issued pursuant to a Patent application referred to in Schedule 1 (items (1) and (2) being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Administrative Agent pursuant to the Secured Promissory Note and subject to limitations set forth therein. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Secured Promissory Note, the terms and provisions of each of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

As used in this Agreement, the capitalized terms "Patents" and "Proceeds" are defined as follows:

NY 247279732v1

"Patents" means (a) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof, and all goodwill associated therewith; (b) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; and (c) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Proceeds" means all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9 102(a)(64) of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof and from time to time in the State of Delaware.

[Signature pages follow]

Grantor is signing this Patent Security Agreement as of the date stated in the introductory clause.

PTG (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Grantor

Ву: _

Name: THOMAS

Title: PEZSIDENT

Acknowledged:

BOSS HOLDINGS, INC., as Administrative Agent

Name James F. Sanders Title: Secretary and General Counsel

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement NY 247279732V1

SCHEDULE 1

[See attached]

Schedule 1

ACCARTER &ENGLISH	WITH CHANTER AT LAND
Manage .	

With the comment of t	es de la constitución de la cons				CONTRACTOR AND CONTRA	
Monday June-5 2017			Patent List/S	Patent List/Status (by Case Number)	umben	e 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Case Number	Case	Application No.	Publication No.	Bergeren Barent No.		
Country Sub Case			Publication Date	Patent Date	Stafus	
118620-00101	DES	29/383547	mika durun filan da sebi den den delamba da da da sa	D648904	Granted	
United States of America		19-Jan-2011		15-Nov-2011		
Owner Name; PetEdge				Attorneys: DRB SRM	Z	
Client Name: PetEdge, Inc.			Clie	Client Reference:		
Agent Name:			Agei	Agent Reference:		
TIIIe:PET BOV	VL WITH SIC	TIIIe:PET BOWL WITH SIDE WALL CUT OUTS				
118620-00201	DES	29/383549		D654230	Granted	
United States of America		19-Jan-2011		14-Feb-2012		
Owner Name:PetEdge				Attorneys: DRB SRM	∑	
Client Name:PetEdge, Inc.			Cile	Client Reference:		
Agent Name: Title:PET BOWL	۲		<u>Age</u>	Agent Reference:		
118620-00401	P	12/833602	US-2012-0006283-A1		Published	
United States of America		09-Jul-2010	12-Jan-2012			
Owner Name:PetEdge				Attorneys: DRB SRM	≖	
Client Name; PetEdge, Inc.			Clie	Client Reference:		
Agent Name:			Age	Agent Reference:		
TITIE: ANIMAL HANDLING STATION	HANDLING	STATION				
118620-00420	ORD	PCT/US2010/041541	WO2011/028321		Published	
Patent Cooperation Treaty		09-Jul-2010	10-Mar-2011			
Owner Name: PetEdge				Attorneys: DRB SRM	N	
Client Name; PetEdge, Inc.			CIE	Cllent Reference:		
Agent Name;			Age	Agent Reference:		
<u>TITIE:</u> ANIMAL HANDLING STATION	HANDLING	STATION				
118620-00471	PCT	12102542.5	1162294A		Published	
Hong Kong		14-Mar-2012	31-Aug-2012			
Owner Name:PetEdge				Attorneys: DRB SRM	M	
<u>Client Name;</u> PetEdge, Inc.			Cle	Client Reference:		
<u>Agent Name:</u> Venner Shipley LLP <u>Itile;</u> ANIMAL HANDLING STATION	LLP HANDLING	STATION	Age	<u>Agent Reference:</u> IMG/62414HK1	IX1	
118620-00502	P.R.	13/430375	US-2013-0247828-A1		Published	
United States of America		26-Mar-2012	26-Sep-2013			
Owner Name;				Attorneys: DRB SRM	Z	
Client Name: PetEdge, Inc.			Clie	Client Reference:		
Agent Name:			Age	Agent Reference:		
Title: HEATING	AND/OR C	Title HEATING AND/OR COOLING BED				

Workay June 5 2017 Transport			Patentilist/Status (by Gase Number)	s (by case N	Imber)	Page 2013
Case Number	Case	Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.		
Country Sub Case Type	Туре	Filing Date	Publication Date	Patent Date		Status
118620-00605	PRI	13/667460	US-2014-0123910-A1	9380760		Granled
United States of America		02-Nov-2012	08-May-2014	05-Jul-2016		
Owner Name: PetEdge			Attr	Attorneys: DRB SRM	VC VC	
Client Name: PetEdge, Inc.			Client Reference:	erence:		
Agent Name:			Agent Reference:	erence:		
TITIE: FOLDING PE	ET RAMP AN	TITIE: FOLDING PET RAMP AND STEPS DEVICE WITH TELESCOPING HANDLE	COPING HANDLE			
118620-00702	PRI	11/758906	US 2008-0302312 A1	7621236		Granted
United States of America		06-Jun-2007	11-Dec-2008	24-Nov-2009		
Owner Name:			Atte	Attorneys; DRB SRM	>	
Client Name: PetEdge, Inc.			Cllent Reference:	erence:		
Agent Name:			Agent Reference:	erence:		
Title: FOLDING PET RAMP AND STEPS	ET RAMP AN	DSTEPS				
118620-00707	P.R.	13/945361	US-2015-0020755-A1	9072278		Granted
United States of America		18-Jul-2013	22-Jan-2015	07-Jul-2015		
Owner Name: PetEdge			Atte	Attorneys: DRB SRM		
Client Name: PetEdge, Inc.			Client Reference:	erence:		
Agent <u>Name;</u> <u>Title:</u> ANXIETY REDUCING ANIMAL GARMENT	EDUCING AN	IMAL GARMENT	Agent Reference:	erence;		

Monday, June 5, 2017		Repo	Report Selection Criteria	riteria	Record Count: 9	
Selection Criteria		,				
Sort ® by Case Number		Format	Format ®Comprehensive	OConcise		-
O by Country		Print Also	Print Also Inventors	□images/Links		
O by Cifent			□Remarks	□Show Image		
Oby Owner			□Abstract	☐Designated Countries		
Oby Inventor			☑Selection Criterla			
		Actions	Actions ® None ONext	oAli		
	® Filing	o Issue	O Expiration	O Last Update		<u>.</u>
		From:	То			
Case Number:					The state of the s	1
Client; 118620			Country:		Status: Active Otnactive OAll	
Agent:					Status Codes:	
Area:	Attorney:					
lnventor:						
Owner:						
Case Type:		ŧ				
Моге						
Glient:		Attorney:	ney:			
Inventors:		MO .	Owner		ŧ	
		Ą	Agent:			

RECORDED: 04/04/2018